142 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 127—H. F. No. 1124,

An Act repealing chapter onme hundred and ninety-eight
(198) of Special Laws of 1885, relating to clerk hire of county
auditor of Dodge county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Chap. 198, S. L.. 1885 repealed.—Section 1. That chapter
one hundred and ninety-eight (198) of the Special Laws of
1885, granting the county auditor of Dodge county certain
clerk hire, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved April 6, 1907.

w % CHAPTER 128—H. F. No. 579,

An Act {0 amend section 1589 of the Revised Laws, 1905, re-
lating to reports of public examiner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Public examiner to report biennially—report to be print-
ed.—Section 1. That section 1589 of the Revised I.aws, 1905,
be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 1589. The examiner shall report to the governor
biennially touching all his official acts, giving abstracts of the
statistics and condition of the various offices, institutions and
corporations to which his duties relate, and making such re-
commendations as he may deem proper, which report shall be
printed and inc¢luded in the volume of executive documénts.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1907.

CHAPTER 129--H. F. No. 776.
An Act to amend section 1850 of the Revised Laws of
1905, relating to soldiers, when buried by the state.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County boards to provide for burial of soldiers and sail-
ors.—Section 1. That section 1850 of the Revised Laws of
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1905 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as
follows: -

“Section 1850. Soldiers, When Buried by the State—
Each county board shall cause to be decently buried, at a
cost to the state of not more than fifty dollars, the body of
any soldier, sailor or marine who served the United States as
such in the Civil or Spanish-American war, and of any per-
son not a soldier who actually served in this state in the
Indian war of 1862, and who dies within the county or is
brought thereto for interment, and has not left sufficient
means to deiray the expenses of suitable burial. Such inter-
ment shall not be made in any place used exclusively for the
burial of the pauper dead, and the relatives or comrades of
the deceased, if they so desire, shall be permitted to conduct
the burial services.”

Approved April 9, 1907.

CHAPTER 130—H. I'. No. 934. U7-RW o

An Act entitled ©“ An act providing for the issuance of inter- 197 ¢ 13
est-bearing certificates of indebtedncess to aid in the ercction, con-1° G-
struction and furnishing of a court house, county jfail and other
county buildings, or cithcr or any of them, in countics in this statci; ©2
having property of an assessed valuation of not less than $100,-

: 000, and having a bonded indchicdness of not more than
$700,000.”

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County board to issue bonds to complete county build-
ings.—>5Section 1. That the board of county commissioners
of any county in this state having property therein of an
assessed valuation of not less than $100,000,000, and having a
bonded indebtedness of not more than $7,000,000, is hercby
authorized and empowered to borrow moneys sufficient in
their judgment to complete, erect and furnish a court house,
jail and other county buildings previously duly authorized,
such sums of money not exceeding $600,000 as may be suffi-
cient in their judgment, in addition to other moneys available
for that purpose to so complete, erect and furnish such build-
ing or buildings, or any smaller sum, and for such purpose to
jssue interest-bearing certificates of indebtedness of said
county pursuant to the provisions of this act.



